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Annie Atwood correspondence with the Museum of Fine Arts 1959-1962

Annie Augusta Atwood (1872-1964) was one of nine children of Solomon Dodge Atwood and
Florence Adelaide Dodge Atwood of New Boston, N.H. Solomon was the son of the Reverend
John Atwood (1795-1873).

In 1845, a 16-year-old artist named Henry F. Darby painted a portrait of “The Reverend John Atwood and
His Family.” This portrait, six feet tall and eight feet wide, hung on a wall in the Atwood home in New
Boston for over a hundred years.

In 1959 Annie and her sister Florence Frances Atwood (1874-1961) offered the portrait to the Museum of
Fine Arts in Boston, thinking that was the best way to preserve the oil-on-canvas painting. Thomas
Maytham of the MFA responded to Annie’s letters politely at first, and with greater enthusiasm after he
visited the Atwood sisters in New Boston to see the painting for himself.

Who was Annie’s correspondent? Thomas Northrup Maytham (1931-2029) was the Assistant of the

Department of Paintings at the MFA at the time of this correspondence. Maytham graduated from Yale
University in 1956 with a Master of Fine Arts degree. He later became the MFA’s Curator of Paintings
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until 1967, when he went to the Seattle Art Museum. Maytham was the Director of the Denver Art
Museum from 1974-1983.

The Atwood portrait is now on display at the Museum of Fine Arts. The New Boston Historical Society
thanks Carly Bieterman of the MFA for sharing Annie’s correspondence with us.

A scan of Annie’s first letter to the MFA may be seen on the next page. Here is a transcription:

Tel. Trinity 4-5568
August 5, 1959

Director Perry T. Rathbone
Boston Museum of Fine Arts
Boston, Mass.

Dear Sir:

In a Boston newspaper of last spring or the late winter appeared a woodcut of the “Moore” family
portrait now being shown in the Boston museum, having been exhibited at the Brussels’ World Fair.

I am prompted to write to you of “our family portrait,” seemingly of the same school, depicting
the daily devotional hour in the home of Rev. and Mrs. John Atwood at their home in Concord, New
Hampshire, with their six children. The painting was executed in 1845 by H. F. Darby; signature and date
appear in lower right-hand corner. Canvas is 8 x 6 ft. and unframed has hung on the wall of an Atwood
house, either in Concord or New Boston well over a hundred years. Mr. Atwood was a prominent figure
in New Hampshire history both in religion and politics.

If you should be interested in acquiring the painting I’d suggest that New Boston is an easy and
pleasant drive from your city. I can give detailed information concerning the life work and political career
of my grandfather. I am sincerely yours,

(Miss) Annie A. Atwood

“Joseph Moore and His Family” was painted in 1839 by Erastus Salisbury Field. The oil-on-canvas
portrait is 7 x 8 feet in size. It was purchased for the MFA in 1958 by Maxim Karolik, the benefactor who
later acquired the Atwood portrait for the museum.
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MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS
Department of Paintings

Auvgust 10, 1959 BosTON MASSACHUSETTS

Miss Anne A, Atwood
New Boston
New Hampshire

Dear Miss Atwood:

The Director, Mr. Rathbone, has handed me your letter
since ths matter concerns this department,

I should like to thank you very much for bringing to our
attention your portrait of Reverend and Hrs, John Atwood and
their Family, by Henry F. Darby. Because we are so shorthanded
in this department,it sunfortunately impossible for me to drive
up to New Boston. 1In addition, because we do have the large
portrait of the Joseph Moore Family, by Erastus Field, for this
vVery reason we would probably be less interested in acqulring

a large pleture of a similar type. IFf however 1t would be
possible for you to have a clear photograph taken of the painting,

I would be most happy to see it and glve you a decision based on
that,

May I thank you again for writing us about the painting, and I
hope to hear from you in the near future,

Sincerely yours,

L 7#7%':7

Thomas N. Maytham
Assistant in the
Department of Paintings

Atwood 4






aaaaa

627J.z, 77

Z’of JZ!'P?M r@ Q}fa%bwu.

: f:;g s

M&}HA, ]f-m %fﬂﬁf
ﬂmﬁﬁ"' 7””""“‘“’ E’“f ;?f
ook midise] Yo, T T

R @ Gl



MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS
Department of Paintings

BostToN MASSACHUSETTS

September 2, 1859

Miss Anne A, Atwood
New Boston
New Hampshire

Dear Miss Atwood:

Thank you very much for having sent the photo
of your painting by Henry F. Darby, which we
have been carefully studying.

Because we too would like to judge the painting
fairly, there 1s a possibility that I or another
representative of the Museum may be able to

come up to New Boston to see it. This 1s

indefinite at present, but may be decided with- ___
in the next two weeks.

With your permission, I would like to hold your
photograph here, and then wrlte you again

concerning the trip.
Sinecerely Ti;fézg,

Thomas N. Maytham
Agsistant in the
Department of Paintings

TNM/hsn
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September 8, 1959

Misa Anne A, Atwood
Kew Boston, New Hampshire

Dear Hisa At.oods:

I find that it will be possible for _me to
drive to New Boston on Thursdsy of neéxt week,
that 1s September 10, If that day would be
convenlent for you, would you please call me
here at the Museum, colleect, to verify 1%,
The Museum's number is Copley 7-9300; merely
ask for me, I expect thot I would e able to
arrive in Hew Boston by late morning.

Bincerely yours,

Thomas N.Maytham
Asslztant in the
Department of Psintings

TRM/hen

Atwood 9
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MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS
Department of Paintings

September 15, 1959 BoSTON MASSACHUSETTS

Mies Anne A. Atwood
New Boston, New Hampshire

Dear Miss Atwood:

It was a great pleasure to meet both you and your sister
last week as well as to see your family portrait by Darby.
I have discussed the psinting wlth the benefactor I

mentioned, and as I suspected he was very interested to see
6.

I have therefore arranged for 3 men from the Museum, not
ineluding myself, to go to New Boston this Thursday, September
17, Because our Museum truck ls not large enough we have
rented one which will hold both the painting and the necessary
ladders, for $30.00. A4s I mentioned, all of these expenses
will be born by the benefactor.

I expect that they should arrive in New Boston near noon.

I have explained where the picture 1s and what appears to be
the best way of removing it from the house, so there should
be no trouble there. If you have any questions, please ask
Mr. MeQuade who will be in charge; he will also have a
recelpt on the pesinting for you,

Once the benefactor has had a chance to study the painting
he will be able to arrive at his own decisicns, as well as
come to conclusions concerning a price,

With best regards to you both,

Sincerely yours,

Thomas N. Maytham

Assistant in the
Department of Paintings

TNM/hsn
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MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS
Department of Paintings

September 18, 1959 BosToN MASSACHUSETTS

Mlss Anne A, Atwood
New Boston, New Hampshire

Dear Miss Atwood:

As you requested, I enclose herewith your photograph of the portrait.
I have discussed the matter of the rainting with our benefactor and
wlth the Museum's Director, Mr. Rathbone, They both fully under-
stand your situation, and are happy to let the matter rest until a
future date. They have asked me to say that if you decide 1n the
Spring to dispose of the painting, they would be pleassd to hear from
you,

Meanwhile, I would like to offer my best wishes to you both, and hope
that you will have a very pleasant and enjoyable Winter,

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,

ARy Y

Thomas N. Maytham
Assistant in the
Department of Paintings

TNM/hsn

Atwood 12
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May 6, 1969

¥l:s Anne A, Atwood
F. 0. Box 1?3
Hilford

New Hampshire

Dear JMice Atwood:

Thank you very much for your letter. I am sorry not to
have answered earlier but this time of year is alwaye
extrenely bugy here,

I aw happy to hear that you are interzsted in dlisposing of
your palnting by Parby, end I hope that 1t ecan be arrang=d
with as little inconvenlence to you ag possilble,

Along thig line, ¥r, Perry Rathbone the Dirsctor of the
Museum here and T would prefer, with your permission, to
have the painting brought to the Museum where 1% can be
examined under 1dezl lighting conditlons. I remember

that you voleed some concern last year that 1if the ple-
ture were removed to Boston, it might not b= purchased.

On the basle of what I have ceen of the palnting, I can
asrure you that 1f for any reason thls Museum l& not in-
tereated, or if our benefactor is not interested, that 1t
ie a painting whlch will egurely be sought after by one of
the museums in the New England area, such as the Addison
Gallery of Ameriean Art in Andover or the Currier Art
Gallery in Manchester, New Hampshire, T mentlon this
elaply as a last resort, because I feel guite =ure that it
is 2 palnting which both our henefactor and ourselves would
like to have here in the Boston Museum,

If you are agreeable to letting the nainting come to the
Museum, I wlll make all the arrangem=nts neces=ary to having
the plctures brought down ar cgecurely and convenlently as
poselble,

Atwood 15



—

71960, 772&, i .
ZM 9; B Mu.ss
e
Liear I, %jad,m
Frark e fo g7 frmfi e ;;7
ﬁgf C%dm.{ s?.fm:gcmfwj . fen ,/:’ﬂ (o

Srler and fd.r?_ﬂ_{lnwvmﬂb{, Yt ok JM}}ZWJ
deckis id % pllace }',di_jom.sz ol ol

Crid %WLM )/ 15
/ o el i%..&f}‘!.
Mu&a.c{ w—m."-_ 3 W z,a,wﬁf G

XWMMJ}%M d;f{ ff—
pr;'?rmcmx__& H‘—CM

e
mw{%ﬂwﬁ ;7’% s‘i«;ﬁg

Atwood 16



L
xffm%»_r;,$ i:-c«mzﬁm

P};’“"“’d o

A e asen wéﬂz@f&, -
Rl b oGl iy

e L 2

el WS zﬁ"‘/’wﬂmﬁeﬂ@ﬂ}f‘"{

Atwood 17



¥ay 12, 1969

iise Anne A, Atwood
P.0, Box 173
Milferd, New Hampshire

Dear Mlsz Atwood:
Thank you wery mach for your letter of liay 7.

Our benefactor has Just returned to Boston, and I wase

able to show him your letter of April 29 and thls last
letter, He wag very interested to learn that you would
like %o dlepose of the painting, and sald that he looks
forwvard to esesing it. Aleng this line, he wonders if

he and I oould come to se¢ the palnting in New Boston
befores 1t:= shipment to uz here., Both of us are extremely
tied up until the firet pert of Juns, Uy last ma)or res-
ponsibility will be taken care of with the epening of two
exhibitions that I have %o arrange on Friday, Jusie 3, Any
day in the following week, June & through June 10, and
preferably Thursday, June 9, would be flne for us to oeome,
if agreeable to you, I personally think 1t would be prefer-
able for our benefactor to meet you and dlsouss the question
direetly. Perhapg gome preliminary idea of priee éen also
be arrangsd.

I axn sorry to hear that you have been discomfited durl
the winter, but hope that this fine epring weather may be
improving Ehinga. With beet regards to you both.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas N. Haytham

Acglstant in the

Department of Paintings
THNM:nam

Dictated by Mr, Maytham and signed in his absence,

Atwood 18
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Department of Paintings

June 22, 1960 BosToN MASSACHUSETTS

Miss Anne Atwood
New Boston
New Hampshire

Dear Miss Atwood:
Thank you for your extremely kind letter of June 21.

May I first assure you both, if I understand your letter correctly,
that the price 1s completely satisfactory to our benefactor. If

he had thought the price too high, I am sure that he would have
indicated his opinion at the time. As I mentioned in my last letter
I personally, being somewhat famlliar with accepted market prices
for pletures of thig nature, belleve that this price is a fair one
for both partlies concerned.

It is a generally accepted practice and one familiar to Mr. Karolik,
that when acquiring paintings from private individuals unfamiliar
with picture sales, that speclal discretion be observed so that
there are no regrets on the part of elther buyer or seller. 1 per-
gonally am convinced that disregarding how the prlce was establish-
ed, it is a completely fair one.

Mr. Karolik has just returned to the Museum and I have given him
the news that you have aceepted the price of $2,000. I have also
been in contact with the local trucking company, Fraser & Walker
Inc., and have made arrangements for them to go to your home in
New Boston on Thursday, June 30 one week from tomorrow. If this
is inconvenlient for you, would you please let me know as soon as
possible and we will try to make other arrangements. I am arrang-
ing, as mentioned before, for Mr, McQuade to be 1n charge and we

will supply two more men to help with the removal” of the paint-
ing from the house.

Atwood 20



Atwood 21




S A, 1940

ﬁw&yﬂr—w /
Dia us

”’””’*“‘“’2 37::2;@ '

PR adf el

&*MM
Wﬁmw%wﬂ

mc,’)g&-a_

Z¢ /éfllﬁ?ﬁﬁ

%MM%MM
“;'::7 ”"@*‘”‘i
MW ;m{

/ S~

S g rasady e 25 PR R

W"“"‘Z’j

Atwood 22



Q W?’fﬁm
M ujm%fﬂ %ﬁfé%é(
cf%?)‘%yﬁ?ﬁ 7 . & Flarens &

bl Sl b Ik
LA s
1918
%//‘%zmwd bwﬂ f&&/rf Wrv 03, 187K

G Yzt :—ww;' R

o clamt, B W,,J,é v o Jf’kw,«f/frg7¢
@l@f’%gﬁ' il
%ﬁ 0@ *”“‘“"7

dﬁml @%M 6 S5tz ff*zf m/fz.,@&;n QL= S
(,Lm/x G 14,

f,lwv

’5“‘* *')“’;7#,« b @ff 15’37.:{ W;} 1709 . d AL,

MJQIZM?/?;?'IH? mmzw.(

A3 et S a0, A 194917 O .4?.{:-,-71.-'?1*‘{_
b fd&,vw Ll HLWf?{«(a%m m
o (s,

Atwood 23



%», £ s -- ¥ tlorarnZZ . Hn ailmrt
M e _ sy O
%«—.—.&g/f?‘ww*ﬁ:" R ﬂilln-: o

'%Wf’dﬁ“ﬁ'%%ﬁkﬂﬂﬁ= oty o
‘}*r.awué, &/W’ g," / ﬁ . P B
a MJ. Ty JF58 Fax £, ' %

b#:ﬁ : ,,,,.f,ﬂu,,,,- ’3___(7”4_”__7
———— =7 ""““;’“'/"-*’Fﬁé delony of b,
Z; N ey 7%:"“‘(’%‘*29% 9

Atwood 24



M%Mmﬁj:ﬁé s aads 137
f“‘-ﬂd piarid bt aes, @, . w;g&g

i < Q S
’%ﬂﬂ;&% A Péfﬁ«»?ﬂ& f&”é&%
o B
%:Mww& % é@ b;m,éf

ﬂ{"fmamg__' M%&m ‘

Atwood 25



MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS
Department of Paintings

BosToN MASSACHUSETTS

August 9, 1980

Miss Annle A. Atwood
New Boston
New Hampshire

Dear Miss Atwood:

Thank you for your kind letter of August 4th together with 1its
enclosure gilving blographical information on the children of
Reverend John Atwood.

We have had an opportunity to place the pleture in a good light
here, and I am even more enthusiastic about it than before,

Mr. Karolik is of course very excited about it, and what is
more valuable, Mr. Rathbone, the Director, admires the plcture
greatly and is eager to present it to the Trustees for ac-
ceptance. Because of the necessary restoration ete., this may
not be until early 1961. I will let you know as soon as 1t 1s
ours.

Mr. McQuade told me that the removal of the painting from your
home was more d4ifficult than we had suspected. The picture is
here in good condition however and the restoration of it should
not take too long.

I am very pleased to have the sheet of blographical information.
I am also looking forward to receiving the histories of your
grandfather and grandmother. The more anecdotal detail you

can give me the better. People are always interested in the
personalitles and every day rhllosophy of such & man as well

as his publiec 1ife. I note that you do not mention which of
the children is your parent. OF course, the exact tie be-
tween your grandparents and yourself would be of great inter-
est to everyone.

I look forward to hearing from you again and hope that you are
having a pleasant summer. With best regards.

Sin ly<—youre,
(_//;homas N. Maytham f;7“
Assistant in the

Department of Paintings
TNM/hv
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August 19, 1960

Hiss Annie A. Atwood
New Brnston
New Hampshlre

Dear Miss Atwood:

I was very pleased to recelve your very
graclous letter in the mall this morn-
ing. Ewen more was I fascinated with
your lucid and pverceptive ascount of
your father's life, I have no doubt
that your notesz on your grandrarents
will be equally interseting. This i
exactly the sort of materlal which we
n-ed, and which will contribute to the
,ublin'a enjoyment of the picture.
""1th best regards to you both,

Singerely yours,

Thomas N. Maytham
Assistant 1n the
Denartment of Pzinbéac -

T /hpv
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Beptember 7, 1960

Hiss Annie A, Atwood
Hew Boston

New Hampshire
Dear Miss Atwoods

Once again I am indebted to you for youwr efforts and kind
interesat.

While eertaimly you are the best Judge of your grandmother's
personality, I feel as though I have 2 clear insight into
her nake= as well as a goherent know e of her personal
history. e this completes the group of b oal
sketches, and while I do not wish to impose upon your gener-
osity any more than negessary, I would be sager to have any

5 notes or anegdotes on the picture 1tself, on inforna-
tion as to the date and place of 1%s painting, or any other
bihrof faot or tradition that you have in regard to it or
the family.

I hope that we will be able %o publish all of these letters,
preferably in their sent format, when the painting is made
avzilable to the ic.

As for the ﬁinting itself, both Mr., EKarollk and Mr. Rathbone
grow their enthusiasm for the painting. I have no
doubt at all that the Trustees wlll share thelr enthuslaam,
What 11ttle restoration is neoges unquestionably minor
compared to the apreal Ofthlpl:.:ﬁlB. Thank you again and
best wishes to you both.

Sincer=ly yours,
Thomas N.
Agsistant in the

Department of Paintings
TH¥:nm
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MUSEUM OF FINE ARTS

Department of Paintings

BostToN MASSACHUSETTS

September 29, 1960

Miss Annie A. Atwood
New Boston, N.H.

Dear Mlsg Atwood:

It 1s a great pleasure to hear from you again, and I hope
that you have both enjoyed the summer.

Now that our Pestorer, Mr. Finlayson, has completed work

on a very large palnting of our own, we are arranging for him
to begin on the picture of your family, I expect that the
complete job may take at least a month because of the size

of the painfimg, but 1t willl no doubt be in perfect condition

Shen aomnlal

wilcClil L LU f&_

As plans now stand, and c-nditioned upon the\date of completion
of the restoratlon, the picture will be given to the Museum

by Mr. Karolik at one of the early meetings of our Committee

on the Fuseum im 1961. I will of course let you know when
that has happened. Also, when the restoration is completed

we wlll have a photograph taken, and I will certalnly send

you a copy.

Thank you for the additional notes on Darby himself and the
circumstances of the picture's creation. Do you happen to
know if any of the paintings hanging on the wall in the back-
ground of the painting still exlst? But perhaps you remember
them yourself if they do not.

Once again may I say how grateful I am for all your kind
assistance, and I hore that you both pass a very pleasant
winter.,

81 B ou:f&(

omas N, Maﬁthamaj7
Asslstant in the
Department of Palntings
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November 21, 1260

Mi=s Annle A, Atwood
New Boston, Hew Hampshire

Dear Misa Atwoodi

I was very distressed to learm that you have been 1il, I am
glad tc sece however that you sre better; it 1ls always a
rleasure to hear from you,.

It 1a moast generous of you to want to glve the Huseuz the
objeots whioh are rerresented in the painting. I heven't

yet had an opportunity of dlsoussing this with Mr, Rathloue,
but I gan gc= no rcason to believe that he wouldn't be eager
tc inelude these with the ploture, I espeglally feel sure
that we would llke %o hawve the paintings il you are sble to
logate them, Yhen we firet exhibited our large W
mns we were fortuw ate in having a number of objects o
memorabilia that had come from the sitters''possession,

They were not only fasclnating to us, but of creat interest
to the publie,

The restoration of the paint is progressing well, and
we coxpeget to be able to present 1t to one of the meetings
of our Committee on the Muceum early in 1961, I will look
forwvard to hearing from you, and hope that you both spend
a very pleasant holiday season. 7 =

S8incerely yours,

Thomas N, Maytham
Assistant in the
Department of Paintings

THM/1h
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April 25, 1961

Mispe Annie A. Atwood
Hew Boston, New Hampshire

Dear iiss Atwood;

I am extresely sorry to learn about your sister
Florence. Pleas? accept my deepest regrets.

I am also sorry not to have answered your letter
eariier but I waa myself incapacitated by a atay
in the hospital. My appendix ruptured in mid-
daroh and kept me from work for about a month,
Things seem to be goling better now.

I am grateful for your sending the dates on the
two Jona in the family. Thle seems to complete
the information we need. As I may have written
you earlier, Darby's granddaughter has verified
Darby's age at sixteen years when he did the
Atwood Family. She 1s also expected to come to
the Museum week after next. It will be most
interesting to talk with her.

I appreciate your efforts on our behalf in re-

gard to the piletures and furniture represented

tn the painting. Perhapes something may yet
urn up.

I hope now that better weather seems to have
returned to New England that you will be able
to get back to New Boston. As soon as further
developmente ocour on the painting iteelf I
will let you know., Aes I mentioned before, now
that 1t 18 oleaned i1t is moet attractive and
etriking. I expeet that we will be making
color transparencies of it, and I will send
you an example as soon as f can.,

With best regarde.
Sincerely yours,

Thomas N, Maytham
Agsietant in the
Department of Palntings

THM/ah
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ATWOOD
re: Darby pieture

May 19, 1961

lilose Annite A. Atwood
New Boston, New Hampshire

Dear Hiss Atwood:

Thank you for your very kind and pleasant letter
of Hay 5th.

We have been hoping on several ocecaslons to meet
krs, Blescker, Darby's granddaughter. Unfortu-
nately, various ciroumetances in her family have
prevented her visit ‘to Boston, We are now look-
ing forward to eeeing her on the 26th of this
month. I will certalnly let you know the results
of our disocussions.

We have made numeronsg discoveries 1n regard to
Darby's connection with your family from his
dlary, and hope to verify more points when
gpeaking with Mrs. Bleecker. As soon as this is
aggembled and codrdinated, I will let you know
in detail,

With best wishes for a pleasent spring.

Bincerely yours,

Thomas N. Haytham
Agsistant in the
Department of Paintings

THM /dh
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Annie Atwood was 89 years old when she wrote this letter, a year after her sister Florence died.
Annie died two years after this letter was written. (The scan is incomplete.)
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